MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

CHAP. 166. representatives in congress.

judgment may be most efficient to induce the administration to assume control of affairs in Utah so that the safety of citizens of the United States therein may be insured, and polygamy in that territory abolished at as early day as may be practicable.

Resolved, That the governor of this state is requested to forward a copy of these resolves to each of the senators and representatives in congress from Maine.

Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapter 166.

Resolve in favor of Albert Cushman.

A. Cushman, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated to Albert Cushman, the sum of seventy dollars as compensation in full for all claim against the state under the provisions of an act concerning contagious diseases among cattle, approved March nineteen, eighteen hundred sixty-two, for isolation and loss of stock, and damages by reason of a contagious disease with which his cattle were infected in the year eighteen hundred sixty-five.

Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapter 167.

Resolve in favor of the eastern normal school.

Normal school at Castine, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand two hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, to be paid annually for the term of three years from the treasury of state, for the support of the eastern normal school at Castine, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, and the first of said annual appropriations shall be paid for the use of said school on or before September first, eighteen hundred sixty-seven; provided that the people of Castine shall first comply with the conditions upon which the said normal school was located there by resolve of last year; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for the above money.

Approved February 28, 1867.